synergy generation

✓ ✓

Secured financing
and RCF

✓

Bond placements

✓

13

Interest coverage ratio

Potential to further improve financial KPIs
The group anticipates a further strengthening of the capital structure as well as
improvements of the average cost of debt and the average maturity

Net loan to value Weighted average cost of debt

1 Excluding convertibles

2 Including convertibles

Excludes future

expected

operational

synergies
3.3%

2.9%

2.2%

2.0%
1.9%

3.0%

2.6%

0.0%

0.5%

1.0%

1.5%

2.0%

2.5%

3.0%

3.5%

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 Q1
2021

1.8

2.3
2.4

2.8
3.0

2.4
2.3

–

0.5

1.0

1.5

2.0

2.5

3.0

3.5

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 Q1
2021

2.2% following

early repayment

of Consus HY

bond

50.7%
50.4%1

63.3%

44.5%

51.0% 52.9%
53.8% 53.4% 53.0%²

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 Q1
2021

14

54.5%

45.5%

Sources of funding

Further optimisation of the capital structure

1 Excluding convertibles

2 Including convertibles

3 Pro-forma for repayment of €450m Consus HY bond

Debt maturity schedule (€m) Debt KPIs for Q1 2021

Total interest-bearing net debt (€m)

Undrawn facilities (€m)

7,608

300

Net LTV 50.4%1/ 53.0%2

ICR (x) 2.3

Fixed / hedged debt 98.4%

Unsecured debt 54.5%

Weighted average cost of debt 2.58% / 2.19%3

Weighted average maturity 4.3 / 4.4 years3

Corporate rating S&P BB

Outlook S&P Stable

Corporate rating Moody’s Ba2

Outlook Moody’s Stable

Bond rating S&P BB+

Q1 2021

Covenants
Required

level

Current level

(31 Mar 2021)

LTV

(Financial indebtedness / total assets)
<60% 49.8%

Secured LTV

(Secured debt / total assets)
<45% 24.9%

ICR

(LTM Adj. EBITDA / LTM net cash interest)
>1.8x 2.3x

Unencumbered Assets

(Unencumbered assets / unsecured debt)
>125% 159.7%

✓

✓

✓

✓

Bond covenants

Unsecured

Secured 38%

58%

4%

598
709

1,070

1,533

866

1,554

103

1,992

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 >2028

Bank debt Corporate bonds Convertible

740m of

cash

€450m refinanced

with €500m bond

maturing in 2027

15

Developments

16

73.0%

11.0%

16.0%

G
e

o
g

ra
p

h
ic

a
l
s

p
li

t
S

e
c
to

r
s

p
li

t

Enhanced focus on top 7 cities and newly built flats

The portfolio today – Berlin anchored The portfolio in the future1

1 Assumes that the full €4.7bn of GDV has been completed, therewith transferring the current 11.0% of build-to-hold GAV to the residential rental portfolio. Does not assume any acquisitions or disposals

39.0%

36.0%

25.0%
Berlin

Top 7

Other

GAV

€11.7bn